Souder, Miller & Associates*201 S. Halagueno St.¢Carlsbad, NM 88220
/\WA (575) 6898801

April 30, 2019
#5E27961-BG7
NMOCD District 2
811 S. First St.
Artesia, NM 88210

SUBJECT: Remediation Closure Report for the Rustler Breaks Tank Battery Release (2RP-5321),
Malaga, Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom it May Concern,

On behalf of Matador Resources, Souder, Miller & Associates (SMA) has prepared this Remediation
Closure Report that describes the remediation of a release of liquids related to oil and gas production
activities at the Rustler Breaks Tank Battery site. The site is in Unit P, Section 12, Township 24S, Range
27E, Eddy County, New Mexico, on private land. Figure 1 illustrates the vicinity and site location on an
USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map.

Table 1 summarizes release information and Closure Criteria.

Table 1: Release Information and Closure Criteria

Name Rustler Breaks Tank Battery Company Matador Resources
API Number N/A Location 32.2262234 -104.1372621
Incident
Number 2RP-5321
. Date
Estmated Date | 31712019 Reported to | 3/8/2019
NMOCD
Land Owner Private Reported To | NMOCD District Il
Source of :
Release Equipment Error
Released 407 bbls Relea§ed Produced Water
Volume Material
Recovered 400 bbls Net Release | 7 bbls
Volume
NMOCD

Closure Criteria | <20 feet to groundwater

SMA Response

3/7/2019, 3/27/2019 & 4/18/2019
Dates

Engineering ¢ Environmental ¢ Surveying www.soudermiller.com
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1.0 Background

On March 7, 2019, a release was discovered at the Rustler Breaks Tank Battery due to equipment failure.
Most of the release occurred within lined containment and was recovered; approximately 7 barrels of
produced water overflowed onto the pad. Initial response activities were conducted by operator, and
included source elimination and site stabilization activities, which recovered approximately 400 barrels of
fluid from within the containment, which were hauled to and disposed of at an NMOCD approved facility.
Figures 1 and 2 illustrate the vicinity and site location, Figure 3 illustrates the release location. The initial
and final C-141 forms are included in Appendix A.

2.0 Site Information and Closure Criteria

The Rustler Breaks Tank Battery is located approximately 3 miles west of Malaga, New Mexico on
privately-owned land at an elevation of approximately 3096 feet above mean sea level (amsl).

Based upon to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) (Appendix B), depth to
groundwater in the area is estimated to be 17 to 21 feet below grade surface (bgs). There are 9 known
water sources within ¥-mile of the location, according to the NMOSE online water well database
(https://gis.ose.state.nm.us/gisapps/ose_pod_locations/; accessed 3/18/2019). The nearest significant
watercourse is the Southern Canal, located approximately 2100 feet to the north. Figure 2 illustrates the
site with 200 and 300-foot radii to indicate that it does lie within a sensitive area as described in
19.15.29.12.C(4) NMAC.

Based on the information presented herein, the applicable NMOCD Closure Criteria for this site is for a
groundwater depth of less than 50 feet bgs. The site has been restored to meet the standards of Table |
of 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Table 2 demonstrates the Closure Criteria applicable to this location. Pertinent well data is attached in
Appendix B.
3.0 _Release Characterization and Remediation Activities

On March 7 and 27, 2019, SMA personnel performed site delineation activities at the Rustler Breaks
Tank Battery release site. Soil samples were field-screened for chloride using an electrical conductivity
(EC) meter.

A total of 3 sample locations (L1, L2 and L3) were investigated using a hand-auger, to depths up to 5
feet bgs. A minimum of two samples were collected at each sampling location and field-screened using
the method above. A total of 11 samples were collected for laboratory analysis for total chloride using
EPA Method 300.0; with two of the 6 samples sent for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8021B; and motor, diesel and gasoline range organics (MRO, DRO, and
GRO) by EPA Method 8015D.

On April 18, 2019, SMA returned to the site to guide the excavation of contaminated soil and conduct
confirmation sampling of the walls and base of the excavation to meet NMOCD Closure Criteria. The
area around sample location L1 was excavated to a depth of 3 feet and the remaining area, represented
by sample locations L2 and L3, were excavated to 2 feet bgs. The required photo of the excavation pr to
backfill can be found in Appendix E. NMOCD was notified on April 16, 2019 that closure samples were
expected to be collected in two (2) business days.
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The confirmation samples were collected from within the excavation in accordance with a systematic
sampling approach detailed in Appendix C. This systematic method meets the EPAs data quality
assessment standards (DQA) for composite sampling as defined by (Myers 1997). Confirmation samples
were comprised of five-point composites of the base (BH1-BH4) and walls (SW1 — SW4).

A total of eight confirmation samples were collected for laboratory analysis for total chloride using EPA
Method 300.0; BTEX using EPA Method 8021B; and MRO, DRO, and GRO by EPA Method 8015D.
Laboratory samples were collected in accordance with the sampling protocol included in Appendix C.
Samples were placed into laboratory supplied glassware, labeled, and maintained on ice until delivery to
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in Albuquerque, New Mexico (Appendix D).

Figure 3 shows the extent of the excavation and sample locations. All laboratory results are summarized
in Table 3. Laboratory reports are included in Appendix D.

Contaminated soils were removed and replaced with clean backfill material to return the surface to
previous contours. The contaminated soil was transported and disposed of at an NMOCD permitted
disposal facility.

5.0 Scope and Limitations

The scope of our services included: assessment sampling; verifying release stabilization; regulatory
liaison; remediation; and preparing this closure report. All work has been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional environmental consulting practices for oil and gas releases in the
Permian Basin in New Mexico.

If there are any questions regarding this report, please contact either Melodie R. Sanjari 574-370-9782
or Shawna Chubbuck at 505-325-7535.

Submitted by: Reviewed by:
SOUDER, MILLER & ASSOCIATES

[; \ { Y :
M, M i e O\ budbfuck

Melodie R. Sanjari Shawna Chubbuck
Staff Scientist Senior Scientist
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Table 2: Matador Resources

NMOCD Closure Criteria Rustler Breaks Tank Battery
Site Information (19.15.29.11.A(2, 3, and 4) NMAC) Source/Notes
Depth to Groundwater (feet bgs) 17-21 |[NMOSE
Hortizontal Distance From All Water Sources Within 1/2 Mile (ft) -- Southern Canal 2100 ft to the North; 9 OSE Wells (App. B)
Hortizontal Distance to Nearest Significant Watercourse (ft) 2100 ft |Southern Canal
Closure Criteria (19.15.29.12.B(4) and Table 1 NMAC)
Closure Criteria (units in mg/kg)
Depth to Groundwater Chloride  *numerical GRO +
limit or background, TPH BTEX Benzene
whichever is greater DRO
< 50' BGS 600 100 50 10
51'to 100' 10000 2500 1000 50 10
>100' 20000 2500 1000 50 10
Surface Water ye:oor if yes, then
<300' from continuously flowing watercourse or other significant
watercourse? no
<200' from lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake? no
Water Well or Water Source
<500 feet from spring or a private, domestic fresh water well used by
less than 5 households for domestic or stock watering purposes? no
<1000' from fresh water well or spring? yes
Human and Other Areas 600 100 50 10
<300' from an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, o
institution or church?
within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal no
fresh water well field?
<100' from wetland? no
within area overlying a subsurface mine no
within an unstable area? no
within a 100-year floodplain? no

SMA #



Table 3:

Summary of Sample Results

Matador Resources
Rustler Breaks Tank Battery

Sample [ Sample Depth ) BTEX [Benzene| GRO DRO MRO -_Il-_gal Cl-
D Date | (feetbgs) | Acton

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg | mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

NMOCD Closure Criteria 50 10 1000 100 600
INITIAL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

3/7/2019 0.5 excavate | <0.22 <0.024 <4.9 170 220 390 2200
3/7/2019 1 excavate -- -- <4.9 10 <49 10 950

L1 3/7/2019 2 excavate - - -- -- -- - 2300
3/27/2019 3 excavate - -- -- -- -- -- 180
3/27/2019 4 in-situ -- -- -- -- -- -- 67
3/27/2019 5 in-situ -- - -- -- -- -- <60
3/7/2019 0.5 excavate | <0.207 | <0.023 <4.6 <9.7 <48 <62.3 810

L2 3/7/2019 1 excavate - - -- -- -- - 1000
3/7/2019 2 excavate - - - - - - 370
L3 3/27/2019 3.5 in-situ -- -- -- -- -- -- <75
3/27/2019 4 in-situ -- - -- -- -- -- <61

CLOSURE SAMPLE ANALYSIS

BH1 4/18/2019 2 sample | <0.216 | <0.024 <4.8 <94 <47 <61.2 92
BH2 |4/18/2019 2 sample | <0.224 | <0.025 <5.0 <9.5 <47 <61.5 99
BH3 [4/18/2019 3 sample | <0.225 | <0.025 <5.0 <9.9 <49 <63.9 170
BH4 [ 4/18/2019 3 sample | <0.219 [ <0.024 <4.9 <9.6 <48 <62.5 <60
SW1 |4/18/2019 | Surface -2 | sample [ <0.222 | <0.025 <4.9 <10 <50 <64.9 250
SW2 |4/18/2019 | Surface -2 | sample [ <0.221 | <0.025 <4.9 <9.7 <49 <63.6 240
SW3 |4/18/2019 | Surface -3 | sample [ <0.217 | <0.024 <4.8 <10 <50 <64.8 200
SW4 | 4/18/2019 | Surface -3 | sample | <0.224 | <0.025 <5.0 <9.3 <46 <60.3 210

-- not analyzed

SMA #
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District [

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District ITI

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District [V

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018
Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Oil Conservation Division Incident ID

1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility D
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party
Responsible Party: Matador Resources OGRID 228937
Contact Name: John Hurt Contact Telephone 972-371-5200

Contact email: JHurt@matadorresources.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

TX 75240

Contact mailing address 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas,

Latitude 32.2262234

Location of Release Source

Longitude -104.1372621

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name: Rustler Breaks Tank Battery

Site Type: Tank Battery

Date Release Discovered: 3/7/2019

API# (if applicable)

Unit Letter

Section

Township Range County

P

12

248 27E

Eddy

Surface Owner: [ ] State [ ] Federal [] Tribal [X] Private (Name:

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

X Produced Water

Volume Released (bbls) 407

Volume Recovered (bbls) 400

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the X Yes [ ] No

produced water >10,000 mg/1?

] Condensate

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

[J Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

] Other (desc

ribe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Relea

Equipment Error. Release occurred within lined containment and was recovered. Approx. 7 barrels overflowed onto pad.

S€




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. . o Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by >25 bbls
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

X Yes [] No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?
Yes. By SMA to NMOCD District IT via email on 3/8/2019

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

X The source of the release has been stopped.
DX The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
X Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

X All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Zri Hurt Title: RES Specialist
Signature: P’ /;/ cﬂ?’ w; ,/ Date: s / / ?//7

email: JHurt@matadorresources.com Telephone: 972-371-5200

OCD Only

Received by: Date:




District [

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District [I

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District IT1

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District [V

1220 S. St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

0il Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141
Revised August 24, 2018

Submit to appropriate OCD District office

Incident ID

District RP

2RP-5321

Facility ID

Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party
Responsible Party: Matador Resources OGRID 228937
Contact Name: John Hurt Contact Telephone 972-371-5200

Contact email: JHurt@matadorresources.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD)

TX 75240

Contact mailing address 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500 Dallas,

Latitude 32.2262234

Location of Release Source

Longitude
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

-104.1372621

Site Name: Rustler Breaks Tank Battery

Site Type: Tank Battery

Date Release Discovered: 3/7/2019 API# (if applicable)
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
P 12 248 27E Eddy

Surface Owner: [_] State [_| Federal [_] Tribal [X] Private

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific

Nature and Volume of Release

ustification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude 0Oil

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

X] Produced Water

Volume Released (bbls) 407

Volume Recovered (bbls) 400

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the
produced water >10,000 mg/1?

X Yes [] No

] Condensate

Volume Released (bbls)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

] Natural Gas

Volume Released (Mcf)

Volume Recovered (Mcf)

[ Other (describe)

Volume/Weight Released (provide units)

Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release:

Equipment Error. Release occurred within lined containment and was recovered. Approx. 7 barrels overflowed onto pad.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

. . o Incident ID
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by >25 bbls
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

X Yes []No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

DX The source of the release has been stopped.
DX The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
XI Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

DX All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: yun Title: RES Specialist
Signature: ? 5 _/\-:%/ Date: g’/z //?

email: JHurt@matadorresources.com Telephone: 972-371-5200

OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico .
] . o Incident ID
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

17-21 (ft bgs)

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [ Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [ YesX] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes X No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 1 Yes X No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used ] Yes[X] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? X Yes[] No

1 Yes[X] No

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? 1 Yes [X] No
Are the lateral extents of the telease overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? Medium karst ] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? ] Yes[X] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [] Yes[X] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Fach of the following items must be included in the report.

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within '4-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

MXOOXXXOX

[f the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.



Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Jghn Hurt Title: RES Specialist

Signature: A 4__?'/_“ %’ Date: ;/2,//7

email: JHurt@matadorresources.com Telephone: 972-371-5200
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico =
. ) o Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.
X A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

X Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

X Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: J(?rt Title: RES Specialist

Signature: ‘éi % % Date: §_/£// 7

email: JHurt@matadorresources.com ) Telephone: 972-371-5200
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

by tiram

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWH#H##HHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)
POD
Sub- QQQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 64 16 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
C 03740 POD1 C ED 4 4 4 12 24S 27E 581283 3565795 i 43 340
C 03037 C ED 4 3 4 12 24S 27E 580930 3565795* iy 363 116 25 91
C 02976 C ED 4 2 3 12 24S 27E 580519 3566195* i 850 57 27 30
C 00342 C CuB ED 4 1 13 24S 27E 580432  3565080* iy 1145 2565
C 03260 POD2 @] C ED 1 3 3 12 24S 27E 580100 3565984 « 1199 80 56 24
C 01943 C ED 1 13 24s 27E 580221  3565275* iy 1208 30 25 5
C 03260 POD1 C ED 3 3 3 12 24S 27E 579995 3565935 w 1299 80 56 24
C 00347 CuB ED 1 1 13 24s 27E 580010 3565479* iy 1330 60 30 30
C 03145 C ED 3 1 4 13 24S 27E 580749  3564579* i 1370 103 40 63
C 03147 C ED 3 3 3 12 24S 27E 579885 3565715 iy 1411 140
C 00232 CuB ED 1 3 2 07 24S 28E 582362 3566826™ ¢ 1457 160
C 00361 C CuB ED 3 3 08 24s 28E 583283 3565926* iy 1994 2575
Average Depth to Water: 37 feet
Minimum Depth: 25 feet
Maximum Depth: 56 feet

Record Count: 12

UTMNADS83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 581290.8 Northing (Y): 3565837.7 Radius: 2000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

3/18/19 3:45 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE

DEPTH TO WATER



APPENDIX C
VSP SAMPLING PROTOCOL



VSP Sample Design Report for Using Stratified Sampling to Estimate the Population Proportion

Summary

This report summarizes the stratified sampling design used, associated statistical assumptions, as well as general
guidelines for conducting post-sampling data analysis. Sampling plan components presented here include how many
sampling locations to choose and where within the sampling area to collect those samples. The type of medium to sample
(i.e., soil, groundwater, etc.) and how to analyze the samples (in-situ, fixed laboratory, etc.) are addressed in other sections
of the sampling plan. It is important to note that the decision for sample size calculation is determined for the combined
strata, rather than any individual strata.

The following table summarizes the proportion stratified sampling design developed. A figure that shows sampling
locations in the field and a table that lists sampling location coordinates are also provided below.

SUMMARY OF SAMPLING DESIGN

Primary Objective of Design Estimate the population proportion
of all strata combined

Criteria for Determining Achieve pre-specified precision of the estimated
Total Number of Samples proportion for specified stratum costs,
but no restriction on total costs
Sample Placement (Location) Random sampling within grids
in the Field within each stratum
Formula for calculating From Gilbert (1987, page 51)

number of sampling locations

Method for calculating number of | Optimal Allocation
sampling locations in each stratum

Calculated total number of samples |4
Stratum 1 4
Total area of all strata 2560.32 ft?

Area: Area 1




X Coord Y Coord |Label|Value Type Historical | Sample Area
602021.4398 |446047.9993 Random in Grid
601996.9011 | 446062.6450 Random in Grid
601970.7552 | 446086.4533 Random in Grid
601996.9267 | 446088.5273 Random in Grid

Primary Sampling Objective

The primary purpose of sampling at this site is to estimate the proportion for the entire site, i.e., for all strata combined,
such that the estimated proportion has the minimum possible standard deviation under the condition that the sampling and
measurement costs cannot exceed a specified amount. Preexisting information was used to divide the site into 1
non-overlapping strata that were expected to be more homogeneous internally than for the entire site (all strata combined).
The expected variability of values within each stratum was estimated or approximated, and the stratum weights, W, were
determined so that the total number of samples could be allocated appropriately among the strata.

Number of Total Samples: Calculation Equation and Inputs

The total number of samples is computed to achieve the pre-specified precision of the estimated population proportion for
specified stratum costs, but no restriction on total costs. Note that the calculation is for the total number of samples, i.e.,
for combined strata, rather than individual strata.

The formula used to calculate the total number of samples is:

= LW B Q- F
[Z_Wmfaa—a)ﬁ]z_ : \/5_ 2

I
v+ %;Whaa—a)

where
L is the number of strata, h=1,2,...,L,
P, is the estimated proportion of measurements in stratum h,
W, =N, /N is the weight associated with stratum h,
N}, |s the total number of possible sampling Iocat|ons (units) in stratum h,
N is the total number of possible units in all strata comblned
= Z N,
R=1
\% is the pre-specified variance or precision, and
Cy, is the cost of collecting and measuring a sample in stratum h.

The values of these inputs that result in the calculated number of sampling locations are:

Parameter | Stratum

1
P, 0.2
w, 2560.32
Parameter | Input Value
Vv 1

Allocation of Samples to Strata
The total number of samples is allocated to the individual strata on an optimal basis using the formula:



=n Nh\l'Ph(l_Ph}"{ Ch
I
Zh=1Nh '-,I'P.Fz(]-_ P.Fz}"lr\/':'_h

where

Ny, is the number of samples allocated to stratum h,
L is the number of strata,

N, is the total number of units in stratum h,

Ph is the proportion in stratum h,

(o is the cost per population unit in stratum h.

n is the total number of units sampled in all strata,

[

1,

-
A,

Using this formula, the number of samples allocated to each stratum is:

Stratum Number of Samples
1 4
Total Samples 4

Method for Determining Sampling Locations

Five methods for determining sample locations are provided in VSP: 1) simple random sampling, 2) random sampling
within grids, 3) systematic sampling with a random start, 4) systematic sampling with a fixed start and 5) adaptive grid
sampling. One may use a different method for each stratum, based on the conceptual site model and decision to be made
for a given stratum. For this site, sample locations were chosen using random sampling within grids in each stratum.

Locating the sample points using a random sampling within grids method combines appealing aspects of both the random
and the systematic grid methods. It provides data that are separated by many distances, providing information about the
spatial structure of the potential contamination. It also ensures good coverage of the entire site, although not as
completely as if systematic grid sampling were performed.

Statistical Assumptions
The assumptions associated with the formulas for computing the number of samples are:

1. The estimated stratum proportions, P,,, are reasonable and representative of the stratum populations being
sampled.

2. The sampling locations are selected using simple random sampling.

3. The stratum costs, C,,, and the fixed cost C, are accurate.

The first and third assumptions will be assessed in a post data collection analysis. The second assumption, although not
strictly valid for strata where systematic grid sampling was used rather than simple random sampling, is not expected to
significantly affect conclusions of the study because (1) the gridded sample locations were selected based on a random
start and (2) any patterns of contamination in the field that may exist are not expected to coincide with the regularity of the
grid sampling pattern.



Recommended Data Analysis Activities

Post data collection activities generally follow those outlined in EPA's Guidance for Data Quality Assessment (EPA, 2000).
The data analysts will become familiar with the context of the problem and goals for data collection and assessment. The
data will be verified and validated before being subjected to statistical or other analyses. Graphical and analytical tools will
be used to verify to the extent possible the assumptions of any statistical analyses that are performed as well as to achieve
a general understanding of the data. The data will be assessed to determine whether they are adequate in both quality
and quantity to support the primary objective of sampling.

Estimates for the proportion of the population values will be calculated using the formulas appropriate for stratified
sampling; these formulas are found in EPA QA/G-5S (EPA, 2001). Results of the exploratory and quantitative
assessments of the data will be reported, along with conclusions that may be supported by them.

This report was automatically produced* by Visual Sample Plan (VSP) software version 7.11b.
This design was last modified 4/16/2019 8:10:12 AM.

Software and documentation available at http://vsp.pnnl.gov

Software copyright (c) 2019 Battelle Memorial Institute. All rights reserved.

* - The report contents may have been modified or reformatted by end-user of software.



APPENDIX D
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L1-0.5
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 5:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1903458-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 2200 60 mg/Kg 20 3/15/2019 1:08:47 PM 43706
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 170 9.8 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:06:40 PM 43618
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 220 49 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:06:40 PM 43618
Surr: DNOP 103 70-130 %Rec 1  3/12/2019 12:06:40 PM 43618
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
Surr: BFB 96.7 73.8-119 %Rec 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.3 80-120 %Rec 1  3/12/2019 11:04:48 AM 43605

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L1-1
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 5:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 1903458-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 950 60 mg/Kg 20 3/15/2019 1:21:11 PM 43706
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10 9.9 mg/Kg 1  3/19/2019 10:27:02 AM 43753
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  3/19/2019 10:27:02 AM 43753
Surr: DNOP 95.3 70-130 %Rec 1  3/19/2019 10:27:02 AM 43753
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  3/19/2019 9:11:13 AM 43729
Surr: BFB 98.5 73.8-119 %Rec 1  3/19/2019 9:11:13 AM 43729

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L1-2

Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 5:30:00 AM

Lab ID: 1903458-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 2300 150 mg/Kg 50 3/18/2019 1:50:33 PM 43706

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L2-0.5
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 4:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1903458-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 810 60 mg/Kg 20 3/15/2019 2:35:39 PM 43706
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:30:59 PM 43618
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:30:59 PM 43618
Surr: DNOP 105 70-130 %Rec 1  3/12/2019 12:30:59 PM 43618
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.6 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
Surr: BFB 95.0 73.8-119 %Rec 1 3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
Ethylbenzene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
Xylenes, Total ND 0.092 mg/Kg 1  3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 80-120 %Rec 1 3/12/2019 12:15:44 PM 43605

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L2-1

Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 4:15:00 AM

Lab ID: 1903458-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 1000 60 mg/Kg 20 3/15/2019 2:48:04 PM 43706

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903458

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported:

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: L2-2

Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 3/7/2019 4:30:00 AM

Lab ID: 1903458-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/9/2019 10:50:00 AM

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 370 60 mg/Kg 20 3/15/2019 3:00:29 PM 43706

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 0
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T < m @



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

April 04, 2019

Melodie Sanjari

Souder, Miller & Associates
201 S Halagueno

Carlsbad, NM 88221
TEL: (575) 689-7040
FAX

RE: Rustler Breaks TB

Dear Melodie Sanjari:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1903E33

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 8 sample(s) on 3/29/2019 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1903E33
Date Reported: 4/4/2019

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1903E33

Project: Rustler Breaks TB

Lab ID: 1903E33-001 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 12:00:00 PM

Client Sample ID: BG1-2' Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 7:58:40 PM 44074

Lab ID: 1903E33-002 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 12:30:00 PM

Client Sample ID: BG1-6' Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 210 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 8:11:05 PM 44074

Lab ID: 1903E33-003 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 1:00:00 PM

Client Sample ID: BG1-10' Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 200 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 8:48:19 PM 44074

Lab ID: 1903E33-004 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 11:00:00 AM

Client Sample ID: BG4-4' Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 9:00:43 PM 44074

Lab ID: 1903E33-005 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 11:15:00 AM

Client Sample ID: BG4-6' Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 210 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 9:13:.08 PM 44074

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Practical Quanitative Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode

Qualifiers: H
PQL
w

ND

RL Reporting Detection

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Limit

Page 1 of 3



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1903E33
Date Reported: 4/4/2019

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Lab Order: 1903E33
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Lab ID: 1903E33-006 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 11:20:00 AM

Client Sample ID: BG4-10'

Analyses Result

Matrix

RL Qual Units

: SOIL
DF Date Analyzed Batch ID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS
Chloride 200

60 mg/Kg

Analyst: MRA
20 4/3/2019 9:25:33 PM 44074

Lab ID: 1903E33-007

Collection Date

1 3/27/2019 9:40:00 AM

Client Sample ID: L1-3' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 180 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 9:37:58 PM 44074
Lab ID: 1903E33-008 Collection Date: 3/27/2019 9:50:00 AM

Client Sample ID: L1-4'

Matrix

: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 67 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 9:50:24 PM 44074

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode

ND  Not Detected at the
RL Reporting Detection

Reporting Limit
Limit

Page 2 of 3



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1903E33
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 04-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44074 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 44074 RunNo: 58854
Prep Date:  4/3/2019 Analysis Date: 4/3/2019 SeqNo: 1979174 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15
Sample ID: LCS-44074 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44074 RunNo: 58854
Prep Date: 4/3/2019 Analysis Date: 4/3/2019 SeqNo: 1979175 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.7 90 110
Qualifiers:
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL RL

w

Practical Quanitative Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 3 of 3



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuguergque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: SMA-CARLSBAD

Received By: Leah Baca
Completed By:  Michelle Garcia

3

Reviewed By: /75

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete?

2. How was the sample delivered?

Log In

Work Order Number: 1903E33

3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM

3/28/2019 10:29:26 AM
S (24t

3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples?

4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C

5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?

6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?

7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?

8. Was preservative added to bottles?

9. VOA vials have zero headspace?

10. Were any sample containers received broken?

11.Does paperwark match bottle labels?
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain
13. Isit clear what analyses were requested?

14. Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (if applicable)

15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

of Custody?

Person Notified:

By Whom:

Date: |
_leMail [ ] Phone [ ] Fax [ ]In Person

Via:

Yes V|

Courier

<

Yes V)

Kl

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes

Yes

L] IR

Yes

Yes

0]

Yes

K

Yes

Yes
Yes

< Kl K

Yes

Yes [

b (7
L aof-JBren,

bt G

No []

No [ ]

£

No
No [

No
No
No

Kl [

No
No

K O

No

No
No
No

oog O

No []

RcptNo: 1

Z_[J/)z /(cj f‘tj :

DA 3144 414

Not Present [ |

NA [

NA [

NA [ ]

No VOA Vials ¥

# of preserved

bottles checked ;
for pH: - .
(<2 or 242 unless noted)

Adjusted?

Aecked by: OAD ’Z/zf-?//f}

NA V]

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information

Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | Seal Date Signed By
1 4.4 Good Yes
2 17 Good Yes
3 5.7 Good Yes
4 1.6 Good Yes

Page 1 of 27



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE )
Albuguerque, NM 87109 Sample Log_ln Check List

ANALYSIS - N i :
LABORATORY TEL: 50:)-345-3973 FAA.: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Client Name: SMA-CARLSBAD Work Order Number: 1903E33 RcptNo: 1

Cooler No | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | Seal Date Signed By
5 2.0 Good Yes
6 3.3 Good Yes |

Page 2 of 2
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

April 04, 2019

Melodie Sanjari

Souder, Miller & Associates
201 S Halagueno

Carlsbad, NM 88221
TEL: (575) 689-7040
FAX

RE: Rustler Breaks TB

Dear Melodie Sanjari:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1903E35

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 3/29/2019 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1903E35
Date Reported: 4/4/2019

CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB

Client Sample ID: L1-5'
Collection Date: 3/27/2019 10:10:00 AM

Lab ID: 1903E35-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 3/29/2019 8:40:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 4/3/2019 10:27:37 PM 44074

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RL Reporting Detection Limit

Page 1 of 2



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1903E35
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 04-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44074 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 44074 RunNo: 58854
Prep Date:  4/3/2019 Analysis Date: 4/3/2019 SeqNo: 1979174 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15
Sample ID: LCS-44074 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44074 RunNo: 58854
Prep Date: 4/3/2019 Analysis Date: 4/3/2019 SeqNo: 1979175 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.7 90 110
Qualifiers:
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

PQL RL

w

Practical Quanitative Limit
Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified at testcode

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 2 of 2



HALL

ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-343-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name: SMA-CARLSBAD

Received By:

Completed By:

Leah Baca

T

Michelle Garcia

7%

Work Order Number: 1903E35

/

3/29/2019 ) o) B,

it >

3/28/2019 10:40:11 AM

5129/l

RcptNo: 1

Reviewed By:
/ <l /7{ {
| *oh
Chain of Custody LAD  3/297(4
1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes V] No [ Not Present [
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier
LogIn
3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes VI No L NA [
4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes W No | NA [
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes W/ No __
6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes VI No []
7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes V| No [
8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ No WI NA [
9. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [ No VOA Vials ¥/
1 vl - S I
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes — No
# of preserved
- o bottles checked
11. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes V| No |  forpH:
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2ef>12 unless noted)
12. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes V| No L =
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes W/ No []
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes W] No [] Checked by: DA D 3/7‘?// 9
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) B T
Special Handling (if applicable,
15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [ NA V]
Person Notified: ] Date: |
By Whom: | Via: [ ] eMail [ Phone [_] Fax [ ] In Person
Regarding: |
Cllent Instructions: |
16 Additional remarks:
17. Cooler Information
CoolerNo | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | Seal Date Signed By
1 4.4 Good Yes
2 1.7 Good Yes
13 5.7 Good Yes
4 16 Good Yes [

‘Pagelof2



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

4901 Hawkins NE
Albugquerque, NM 87109

Sample Log-In Check List

Website: www. hallenvironmental.com
Client Name: SMA-CARLSBAD Work Order Number: 1903E35 RecptNo: 1
Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | Seal Date Signed By
5 2.0 :Good Yes
6 3.3 (Good [Yes

Page 2 of 2
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

April 26, 2019

Melodie Sanjari

Souder, Miller & Associates
201 S Halagueno

Carlsbad, NM 88221
TEL: (575) 689-8801
FAX

RE: Rustler Breaks TB

Dear Melodie Sanjari:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 8 sample(s) on 4/20/2019 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

WA

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: BH1
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 7:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 92 60 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 2:10:51 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.4 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 9:42:15 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND a7 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 9:42:15 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 96.8 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 9:42:15 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 86.3 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.3 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 12:13:48 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 1of 12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: BH2
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 7:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 99 61 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 2:23:15 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.5 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:06:35 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND a7 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:06:35 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 97.1 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 10:06:35 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 86.3 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.1 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 12:37:17 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 20f12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: BH3
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 8:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 170 60 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 2:35:39 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:30:56 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:30:56 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 105 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 10:30:56 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 86.6 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.1 80-120 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 1:00:50 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 30f12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: BH4
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 8:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 3:12:54 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.6 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:55:08 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 10:55:08 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 98.6 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 10:55:08 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 89.1 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 1:24:19 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 4 Of 12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW1
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 9:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 250 60 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 3:25:18 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 11:19:22 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 11:19:22 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 99.7 70-130 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 11:19:22 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 86.1 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.9 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 1:47:44 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 50f12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW2
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 9:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 240 59 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 3:37:43 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 11:43:37 PM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 11:43:37 PM 44490
Surr: DNOP 101 70-130 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 11:43:37 PM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 86.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.6 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 2:11:09 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 6 of 12
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW3
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 9:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 200 60 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 3:50:07 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1  4/25/2019 12:07:48 AM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1  4/25/2019 12:07:48 AM 44490
Surr: DNOP 102 70-130 %Rec 1  4/25/2019 12:07:48 AM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 85.9 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.3 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 2:34:38 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 70f12

T« mm
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 4/26/2019
CLIENT: Souder, Miller & Associates Client Sample ID: SW4
Project: Rustler Breaks TB Collection Date: 4/18/2019 9:25:00 AM
Lab ID: 1904A38-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 210 59 mg/Kg 20 4/25/2019 4:.02:32 PM 44534
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: JME
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.3 mg/Kg 1  4/25/2019 12:31:55 AM 44490
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1  4/25/2019 12:31:55 AM 44490
Surr: DNOP 104 70-130 %Rec 1  4/25/2019 12:31:55 AM 44490
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
Surr: BFB 89.8 73.8-119 %Rec 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1  4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.6 80-120 %Rec 1 4/24/2019 2:58:09 AM 44468

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quialifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Limit Page 8 0f 12

T« mm

)
=~



QC SUMMARY REPORT
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1904A38

26-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44534 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 44534 RunNo: 59428
Prep Date:  4/25/2019 Analysis Date: 4/25/2019 SeqNo: 2002547 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15
Sample ID: LCS-44534 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44534 RunNo: 59428
Prep Date:  4/25/2019 Analysis Date: 4/25/2019 SeqNo: 2002548 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.2 90
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 9 Of 12
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1904A38
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44501 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 44501 RunNo: 59378
Prep Date:  4/24/2019 Analysis Date: 4/24/2019 SeqgNo: 2000142 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 9.9 10.00 99.1 70 130
Sample ID: LCS-44501 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 44501 RunNo: 59378
Prep Date:  4/24/2019 Analysis Date: 4/24/2019 SeqNo: 2000143 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 4.4 5.000 87.5 70 130
Sample ID: MB-44490 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 44490 RunNo: 59379
Prep Date:  4/23/2019 Analysis Date: 4/24/2019 SeqNo: 2000149 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50
Surr: DNOP 10 10.00 105 70 130
Sample ID: LCS-44490 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44490 RunNo: 59379
Prep Date:  4/23/2019 Analysis Date: 4/24/2019 SegNo: 2000155 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 46 10 50.00 0 91.2 63.9 124
Surr: DNOP 4.6 5.000 91.8 70 130
Sample ID: MB-44521 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 44521 RunNo: 59378
Prep Date:  4/24/2019 Analysis Date: 4/25/2019 SeqNo: 2001614 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 9.5 10.00 95.4 70 130
Sample ID: LCS-44521 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44521 RunNo: 59378
Prep Date:  4/24/2019 Analysis Date: 4/25/2019 SeqNo: 2001615 Units: %Rec
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Surr: DNOP 3.8 5.000 76.9 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 10 Of 12

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Py
=~

Reporting Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1904A38
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44468 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 44468 RunNo: 59360
Prep Date:  4/22/2019 Analysis Date: 4/23/2019 SeqNo: 1999557 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 870 1000 87.3 73.8 119
Sample ID: LCS-44468 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 44468 RunNo: 59360
Prep Date:  4/22/2019 Analysis Date: 4/23/2019 SeqNo: 1999558 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 24 5.0 25.00 0 95.6 80.1 123
Surr: BFB 960 1000 96.1 73.8 119
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 11 Of 12

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Py
=~

Reporting Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1904A38

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 26-Apr-19
Client: Souder, Miller & Associates
Project: Rustler Breaks TB
Sample ID: MB-44468 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 44468 RunNo: 59360
Prep Date:  4/22/2019 Analysis Date: 4/23/2019 SeqNo: 1999589 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.87 1.000 86.7 80 120
Sample ID: LCS-44468 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 44468 RunNo: 59360
Prep Date:  4/22/2019 Analysis Date: 4/23/2019 SegNo: 1999590 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.88 0.025 1.000 0 88.2 80 120
Toluene 0.94 0.050 1.000 0 94.4 80 120
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.050 1.000 0 93.2 80 120
Xylenes, Total 2.9 0.10 3.000 0 95.1 80 120

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.91 1.000 90.9 80 120
Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 12 Of 12

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Py
=~

Reporting Limit



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE .
ANALYSIS _ Abuguergue, NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: JU.-D—-_?-[.)-3975 FAA.: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
Client Name:  SMA-CARLSBAD Work Order Number: 1904A38 RecptNo: 1
Received By:  Victoria Zellar 4/20/2019 9:01:00 AM “Viclouay Gyllon

Completed By:  Victoria Zellar

Reviewed By: F___-MH

4/20/2019 10:59:45 AM

Y/22/9

. O o

Chain of Custody

1. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes W No [] Not Present [

2. How was the sample delivered? Courier

Log In

3. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes V] No [] NA

4. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes ¥ No [ NA [

5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes W/ No [

6. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes VI No [

7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes V| No [

8. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [ | No v NA [

9. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No [] No VOA Vials V|
10. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes No VI -

# of preserved
o o bottles checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes ¥ No L1 forpH: . N
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted)
12. Are matrices comrectly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes Wl No [ Adjusted? .
13. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes V| No [ ]
14. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes Vi No [ Checked by: )
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) —

Special Handling (if applicable)

15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ | No [ NA ¥

Person Notified:

Date: |

By Whom:

Via: [ ] eMail [ ] Phone [ | Fax [_]In Person

Regarding:

Client Instructions:
16. Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information

Cooler No

Temp °C

Condition

Seal Intact

Seal No

Seal Date

Signed By

"

3.47

Good

Yes

Pége 1ofl
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APPENDIX E
EXCAVATION PHOTO
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